
Audit Committee

Date Thursday 26 February 2015
Time *10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham
*Please note the later start time

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014  (Pages 1 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2014/15 

Financial Statements - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 7 - 40)

5. Final Accounts Timetable for the year ended 31 March 2015 - Report of 
the Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 41 - 46)

6. Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the 
UK for 2014/15 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 
47 - 52)

7. External Audit Progress Report - Report of the External Auditor  (Pages 
53 - 66)

8. External Audit Annual Grant Claim Report - Report of the External 
Auditor  (Pages 67 - 76)

9. Bi-Annual Report to Council - work of the Audit Committee (June 2014 
to November 2014) - Report of Chair of the Audit Committee  (Pages 
77 - 86)

10. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period 
October to December 2014 - Report of the Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 87 - 98)

11. The Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2015/2016 - Report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 99 - 108)



12. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2014 - 
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 109 - 130)

13. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

15. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2014 - 
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 131 - 144)

16. Direct Payments Update Report - Report of Head of Commissioning, 
Children and Adult Services  (Pages 145 - 154)

17. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
18 February 2015

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, O Temple, 
T Smith and W Stelling

Co-opted Members:

K Larkin-Bramley and T Hoban

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 27 November 2014 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Rowlandson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors  L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, J Hillary, T Smith and 
W Stelling.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.
Consideration was given to the current item on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes).

3 Declarations of interest, if any 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 Presentation on the role of an IT Auditor and the work that they complete 

The Committee received a presentatio
[...]
e changes in the 
document and made reference to performing an annual test to confirm that the 
merged role of the Director of Children’s Services and Adult Services have not 
weakened the focus on outcomes for children and young people.  Ms K Larkin-
Bramley pointed out that this should also apply to vulnerable adults.

Councillor L Armstrong asked why the Single Equality Scheme had been removed 
from the Code and was advised that the scheme no longer applied.  The Risk, 
Insurance and Governance Manager assured the Committee that the Equality Act 
still applied and nothing within the legislation had changed.

Resolved:
That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

6 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the quarter ending 
September 2014 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during July to 
September 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 2



The Risk, Assurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were 31 strategic risks, and 5 key risks. He reported an emerging risk in respect to 
backdating pay claims and that the risks were being managed effectively.

On answering a question from Councillor C Carr about a date from Government 
about notifiers the Corporate Director, Resources explained that the figures had not 
been finalised but would be brought back to Committee once known.  Councillor 
Carr asked for an update about the new banking contract and if the collection from 
schools service would be discussed with the new bankers.  Members were 
concerned that not all schools had the resources to pay for a collection service.  
The Corporate Director, Resources advised that the authority had been through the 
tender process for a new banker and had a preferred bidder.  The decision would 
be announced in a few weeks time.  With regards to collection services, all schools 
had been sent a letter and had been asked to reduce the cash flow and to make the 
retention of cash in schools safer.  The process would need to be streamlined as 
none of the banks offered the same service as the Co-op bank by being able to pay 
in at the local post office.  The cost of a pick-up from school would be £11.50 per 
collection.  The new arrangements would affect some small primary schools and 
assurances were given that the changes would be phased in and officers would be 
working with staff in schools from January.

Mr T Hoban pointed out a typo in Appendix 3 of the report as some wording had 
been duplicated.  The Risk, Assurance and Governance Manager advised that the 
last bullet point on the page should read:-

 The risk assessed as Moderate/ highly probable is ‘Potential restitution of search 
fees going back to 2005’.

Resolved:
That the report, together with the amendment listed above, provides assurance that 
strategic risks are being effectively managed within the risk management 
framework across the Council.

7 Annual Audit Letter 

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 from Mazars summarising 
the 2013/14 audit of Durham County Council and Durham County Council Pension 
Fund (for copy see file of Minutes).

Ms C Banks, Mazars advised that all deadlines had been met and good processes 
were in place.  She advised that the report would now be sent to the Audit 
Commission and would be published on their website.  Members were advised that 
if the accounting deadline was brought forward it would be a tough challenge for 
finance staff.  Ms Larkin-Bramley suggested that a working group should be 
established to look at this if agreed to change the dates.  The Corporate Director, 
Resources said that it would be a huge challenge for the authority but on a more 
positive note Oracle had now bedded in and there were better reporting systems in 
place.

Page 3



Ms Larkin-Bramley asked that if any changes were introduced that the Committee 
be given assurances that plans were in place.

Ms Banks advised that Mazars were aiming to sign off on the accounts and the 
whole of government accounts (WGA) on the same day next year so the certificate 
could be issued on 30 September 2014.

Resolved:
That the contents of the letter are noted.

8 Internal Audit Progress Report for the period ended 30 September 2014 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period July to September 2014 ( for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager highlighted the 
movements in the plan, removed audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan.  
The service had completed 32% of the total plan as at the end of September with 
an increase to 42% by the end of October, exceeding the target.  The Committee 
were advised that there were no overdue reports and that 94% of actions had been 
implemented.

Councillor Temple congratulated the team on the performance achieved.

Resolved:
1. The amendments made to the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan be noted.
2. Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ending 30 September 

2014 and the assurance on the control environment provided be noted.
3. Performance of the service during the period be noted.
4. Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 

Audit be noted.

9 Exclusion of the public 

That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act.

10 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2014 

The Committee considered Appendices 5 and 6 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Members were advised that there were two audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with limited assurances.

Page 4



The Head of Direct Services gave assurances to Members about the work being 
carried out following a recent audit.  The Chairman thanked the Head of Direct 
Services for attending the meeting.

Councillor L Armstrong asked for feedback on overdue action number 8 in relation 
to the revised target date.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
would provide feedback at the next meeting.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 Overdue Audit Recommendations 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the overdue internal audit 
recommendations ( for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of ICT Services attended the meeting and gave assurances about the 
delay in implementation for outstanding recommendations received from Internal 
Audit.

Resolved:
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

12 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update at 30 September 2014 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager that provided an update on the Council’s counter fraud activity from 
1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

26 February 2015

Agreement of Accounting Policies for 
Application in the 2014/15 Financial 
Statements

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. To update the Audit Committee on the County Council’s accounting 
policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts and to seek confirma
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 

9 

 

04 Contact details 
 

Please let us know if you would like further information on any items in this report.  

www.mazars.co.uk 

 

Cameron Waddell 

Engagement Lead 

079 7916 4467 

cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk 

 

Catherine Banks 

Senior Manager 

0191 383 6410 

catherine.banks@mazars.co.uk 

Page 66



AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 February 2015

External Audit: Certification of Claims and Returns

Report of the External Auditor

Purpose of the Report

1. This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s report on 
grant certification for 2013/2014.

Background

2. The certification arrangements are comprised by a series of certification 
instructions which the external auditor must comply with.

3. The certification work required will vary according to the value of the claim or 
return in terms of the amount claimed or reported and the external auditors 
assessment of the control environment for the preparation of the claim or 
return.

4. The report details the grant claims examined by Mazars and is attached for 
members information.

Summary of Certification Work

5. The grant certification work that has been completed includes:

 Housing and Council Tax Benefit Subsidy.
 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return.
 Homes and Communities Agency (Travellers).
 School Centred Initial Teacher Training (SCITT) 2012/13.
 Decent Homes Backlog Programme Funding.
 European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) – NETPark 

Connector Project Claim.

Recommendation

6. The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s Grant 
report.

Contact: Catherine Banks                         Tel:  03000 267452

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance

No direct implications as a result of this report. 

Staffing
None

Risk

None

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty

None

Accommodation

None

Crime and disorder

None.

Human rights

None

Consultation

None

Procurement

[...]
ounts process, and a response from the 
Corporate Director, Resources in relation to a similar request from 
management’s perspective was also considered for information.

(v) The Bi-Annual Report of the Audit Committee which covered the period 
November 2013 to May 2014 and would be presented to the County 
Council at its next meeting in accordance with best practice guidelines.

(vi) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
which outlined the proposed programme of work to be carried out by 
Internal Audit in the period July 2013 to March 2014.  This nine month 
period realigned the audit plan alongside the Council’s financial year.  
The report also included a revised Audit Strategy and Audit Charter to 
reflect the change in Audit Year and service improvements to be put in 
place from 1 July 2014.  Progress on delivering the plan will be regularly 
monitored by the Committee.

Page 83



(vii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager that 
presented a forward plan of Audit Committee business for the next 12 
months.

(viii) The Head of Commissioning (Children and Adult Services) provided an 
update on the social care and direct payments arrangements currently 
being put in place and the improvements that have been made in 
response to Internal Audit findings.  The Committee requested that 
Internal Audit carry out a further piece of assurance work in the 
immediate future and that the Committee receive a further update upon 
completion of this work.

(ix) The 2013/2014 Annual Fraud and Irregularity Report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager.  This provided the Committee 
with information on the effectiveness of the Council’s Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy.  This included an update on fraud preventative work 
and investigations of cases.

24 July 2014

The Committee considered: 

(i) A presentation from the Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance 
at the request of the Committ
[...]
nt level of 
risk, taking account of the existing controls/ mitigation in place.  

As at 31 December 2014, there were 31 strategic risks, no change since 30 
September 2014.   

The following matrix categorises the strategic risks according to their Net risk 
evaluation as at 31 December 2014.  To highlight changes in each category during 
the last quarter, the number of risks as at 30 September 2014 is shown in brackets. 

Overall number of Strategic Risks as at 31 December 2014 

Impact
Critical 2 (2)   1 (1) 3 (3) 1  (1)

Major   3 (3)  6 (6)

Moderate    8 (8) 5 (5) 1  (1) 

Minor  1 (1) 

Insignificant  

 Likelihood Remote Unlikely Possible Probable Highly 
Probable

In the above matrix;

•  The risk assessed as Critical/Highly Probable is, “Ongoing Government 
funding cuts which now extend to at least 2019/20 will continue to have an 
increasing major impact on all Council services.”

•  The risk assessed as Moderate/Highly Probable is, “Potential restitution of 
search fees going back to 2005.”

These risks are reported in more detail in section 5 below.

Page 91



6

In summary, key points to draw to your attention are:

1 New Risks

One new risk has been identified this quarter:

 “Additional operational and financial burdens as a result of a recent 
supreme court judgement relating to the threshold applied in 
determining whether an individual is deprived of their liberty.” (CAS). 
The judgement has resulted in an increased level of operational activity 
in relation to deprivation of liberty referrals and subsequent 
assessments. This has increased over the last quarter and, along with 
other local authorities, DCC is not seeing any indication that the 
situation is likely to improve over the coming months”

2 Increased Risks

No significant risks have increased during the quarter.

3 Removed Risks

The risk listed below are no longer considered strategic risks as all mitigating 
actions have been completed and management now consider existing 
controls
[...]
sforming Rehabilitation programme leading to fragmented offender management 
services and a rise in re-offending.

24 ACE Failure to prepare for, respond to and recover from a major incident or interruption, and to provide essential services.

25 RED Serious injury or loss of life due to Safeguarding failure (Transport Service)

11

P
age 97



Altogether Wealthier 

Service  Risk
26 RED Diminishing capital resources, continuing depressed land values and slow growth in the private sector will impact the ability to 

deliver major projects/ Town initiatives within proposed timescales.
27 RED Private housing stock condition worsens with adverse implications for local economy, health & neighbourhood sustainability. 

28 RED There is a potential lack of available match funding within the public sector as a whole in County Durham and the NE LEP area, 
which could impact upon the ability to fully utilise external funding and in particular the European Structural Funds programme 
for 2014-2020.

29 NS Coastal erosion and environmental improvements may be adversely impacted if a programme of repairs to Seaham North Pier 
isn't undertaken.

Altogether Healthier

Service  Risk
30 CAS Adverse financial and operational impact of the Care Act 2014 on adult social care services
31 CAS Additional operational and financial burdens as a result of a recent supreme court judgement relating to the threshold applied in 

determining whether an individual is deprived of their liberty.

12

P
age 98



Audit Committee

26 February 2015

Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2015/2016  

Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report provides the Committee with details of the emergent Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/2016 (attached as Appendix A).

2. The purpose of this report is to update and engage Members of the Audit Committee 
in the development of the 2015/2016 Internal Audit Plan.

Background

3. From April 2013 CIPFA and the Chartered Inst
[...]
rt 2013-14

	9 Bi-Annual Report to Council - work of the Audit Committee (June 2014 to November 2014) - Report of Chair of the Audit Committee
	10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period October to December 2014 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	11 The Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2015/2016 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	11. Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 App A

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2014 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	12. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2014 - Appendix 1 (Part A)
	12. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2014 - Appendix 2 (Part A)
	12. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2014 - Appendix 3 (Part A)
	12. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2014 - Appendix 4 (Part A)

	15 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2014 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	15. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2014 - Appendix 5 (Part B)
	15. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2014 - Appendix 6 (Part B)

	16 Direct Payments Update Report - Report of Head of Commissioning, Children and Adult Services



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 26 February 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), S Forster, J Hillary and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, T 
Smith and W Stelling.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

With reference to page 5, Item No. 11 the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager advised that work would be completed by the target date.

With reference to page 4, Item No. 10 Ms K Larkin-Bramley suggested that a further 
recommendation be added to state the ‘action had been taken to improve the 
processes’.

3 Declarations of interest, if any 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2014/15 Financial 
Statements 

The Committee considered an update from the Corporate Director of Resources on 
the County Council’s accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2014/15 Statement of Accounts and to seek confirmation that appropriate policies 
are being applied (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance highlighted the changes to be 
applied in preparing the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts.  He further explained the 
accounting policies to be amended in relation to Joint Operations, Carbon 
Reduction Commitment Allowances and Schools and reported that there were no 
new accounting policies.  

Resolved:-
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed.

5 Final Accounts Timetable for the year ended 31 March 2015 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided Members with the Final Accounts Timetable for 2014/15 detailing the 
deadlines for key actions to complete the Statement of Accounts in line with 
statutory deadlines (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance highlighted key dates in the 
working document and advised that the 2017/18 process was changing and would 
be signed off in July.  He assured the Committee that work was ongoing with 
External Audit to ensure the accounts were accurate and that this year would be 
treat as a dry run.

Ms Larkin-Bramley asked if the improvements recommended at paragraph 14 
would be taken on board and actioned.  The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate 
Finance advised that the balance sheet reconciliation is carried out on a monthly 
basis.  Internal Audit are in the process of testing the robustness of audit papers 
and the team would be able to react to anything that they recommended.  He 
advised of the changes to the teams dealing with finance that had reduced the risk 
of being able to prepare the accounts on time.  The benefit had been seen over the 
last couple of years.

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.

6 Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK for 
2014/15 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided a summary of the key accounting changes in the latest edition of the Code 
of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK (the Code), applied to the 
2014/15 accounts (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance advised of the changes and 
highlighted the addition of a new appendix relating to the measurement of transport 
infrastructure assets.  This would move from historical costs to replacement costs 
and would help to improve the assets information.  The Committee were assured 
that the Assets team had already begun to look at this.



Councillor O Temple asked if this was a new way of valuing and was informed that 
in future a replacement cost for the road surface would be valued as opposed to the 
historical figure of building the road.  The Corporate Director, Resources advised 
that there were no budget implications.

Ms K Larkin-Bramley suggested that it would be beneficial to receive a presentation 
of this technical item in the future.

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.

7 External Audit Progress Report 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an update on 
progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The External Auditor confirmed that planning for the 2014/15 audit is substantially 
complete and that the Audit Strategy Memorandum would be presented to 
Committee in May 2015.

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.

8 External Audit Annual Grant Claim Report 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor regarding grant 
certification for 2013/14 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The External Auditor highlighted the areas of grant certification work that has been 
completed:-

 Housing and Council Tax Benefit Subsidy
 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return
 Homes and Communities Agency (Travellers)
 School Centred Initial Teacher Training (SCITT) 2012/13
 Decent Homes Backlog Programme Funding
 European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) – NETPark Connector 

Project Claim

The Corporate Director, Resources advised that there had been some complexities 
merging the seven housing benefits services into one.  It was a credit to the team to 
have made improvements over the last couple of years, whilst working within the 
parameters of the service.

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.



9 Bi-Annual Report to Council - work of the Audit Committee (June 2014 to 
November 2014) 

The Committee considered the Bi-Annual Report of the Audit Committee which 
covered the period June 2014 - November 2014 and would be presented to the 
County Council at its next meeting in accordance with best practice guidelines (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County Council 
being held on 1 April 2015, with the spelling of Ms Larkin-Bramley name to read 
Kathryn, not Katherine.

10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period October 
to December 2014 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during October to 
December 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Assurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were 31 strategic risks with the removal of one since the last report, and the 
addition of another, and 5 key risks.  He advised of the new risk identified:-

‘Additional operational and financial burdens as a result of a recent supreme court 
judgement relating to the threshold applied in determining whether an individual is 
deprived of their liberty’.

Following a question from Mr T Hoban about what had created the risk, the Risk, 
Assurance and Governance Manager advised that the deprivation of liberty scheme 
allow for an assessment to be carried out on an individual within 21 days.  The 
recent judgement would result in a significant increase from 200 referrals a year to 
1000+.  He added that the risk was around trying to match the operating costs with 
the financial burden and the deprivation of liberty.  He advised that CAS had looked 
at efficiencies to streamline the process and confirmed that extra resources would 
be allocated.

Ms K Larkin-Bramley pointed out that there would be a risk to other partners in the 
health sector and that the risk could increase in future years.

The Corporate Director, Resources advised that the Local Government Association 
were lobbying government as felt that this was a new burden on local authorities.  
Government were advising that these claims had always been in the system but the 
argument being put forward was that this was a capacity issue.  He confirmed that 
this issue was on the risk register to ensure we managed as effectively as possible.

The Risk, Assurance and Governance Manager advised that one of the key risks 
relating to search fees would be agreed by the end of the financial year.  Councillor 
O Temple asked about the likely cost for this and was informed by the Corporate 



Director, Resources that the £1m of earmarked reserves would cover the cost that 
could run into several hundred thousands.

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.

11 The Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2015/2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which gave details of the emergent Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the final 
report would come back to Committee in May for approval.  He advised that the 
service had 23 employees equivalent to 21.42 F.T.E and as a result of latest 
forecast planning the management and delivery of the plan would be 4,888 days.  
Corporate Directors are being consulted on the development and discussions have 
been taking place.

Resolved:
That the development of the plan be noted.

12 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2014 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period October to December 2014 ( for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager referred to the nine month 
audit year and highlighted the movements in the second update of the plan, 
removed audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. He advised that there 
were no draft reports outstanding and that four audits had been issued in the 
period.  The Committee were assured that performance remained high in both draft 
and final audits.

Resolved:
1. The amendments made to the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan be noted.
2. Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ending 31 December 

2014 and the assurance on the control environment provided be noted.
3. Performance of the service during the period be noted.
4. Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 

Audit be noted.

The Chairman agreed that the following item of business was of sufficient 
urgent to warrant consideration:

13 Scheme of Delegations - Annual Governance Statement 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which sought approval to delegate authority to the Audit Committee 



for adopting the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) ( for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance & Governance Manager explained that this arrangement would 
avoid the requirement to report the AGS to full Council and would ensure that it was 
approved in a more timely manner.

Members discussed the issue of accountability and were assured that the whole 
Council were still responsible for approving the framework and would not resolve 
the Council of any responsibility.

The Risk, Insurance & Governance Manager advised that the AGS was a review of 
what had been done over the past year and that Corporate Governance was 
approved by all Members as part of the Constitution.

Upon a vote being taken it was resolved:-
That Constitution Working Group and Full Council approve the relevant Audit 
Committee function in the Constitution be amended from: 

(a) approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and 
recommend its adoption; to

(b) adoption of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

14 Exclusion of the public 

That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act.

15 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2014 

The Committee considered Appendices 5 and 6 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Members were advised that there were four audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with limited assurances.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

16 Direct Payments Update Report 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Commissioning, Children and 
Adults Services that gave an update on progress made in relation to Direct 
Payments (for copy see file of Minutes).



Resolved:
That the report be noted.

17 Such other business 

The Chairman agreed that the following item of business was of sufficient urgent to 
warrant consideration:-

The Corporate Director, Resources gave an update to the Committee further to the 
full Council meeting held on 25 February 2015 about Housing Stock Transfers. 
Members were advised that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government would write off Housing Stock Transfer debts in April 2015.

Resolved:-
That the update be noted.


